ARTICLE
Rheological properties of HDPE/chitosan composites modified
with PE-g-MA
Poliana S. Lima, Rebecca S.F. Brito, Bárbara F.F. Santos, Albaniza A. Tavares, Pankaj Agrawal, and
Daniela L.A.C.S. Andrade
Department of Materials Engineering, Federal University of Campina Grande, Campina Grande,
PB 58429-900, Brazil
Renate M.R. Wellen

properties of selected processed samples. Tests were
conducted at 180, 200 and 220 °C and frequencies
between 1 and 100 s�1. Results were used to estimate
the shear viscosity and elastic characteristics of the molten
materials as functions of shear rate and temperature.
Torque (Z) and internal temperature (T) as functions of
time (t), registered by the mixer at 1 s intervals were used
to estimate the dependence of the viscosity on filler
FIG. 1. Particle size distribution of chitosan.
TABLE I. Formulation of the prepared samples.
Code
Matrix (wt%)
Chitosan (phr)HDPE PE-g-MA
HDPE 100 0 0
HDPE/C5 95 5 0
HDPE/C10 90 10 0
HDPE/C15 85 15 0
HDPE/C20 80 20 0
HDPE/C25 75 25 0
HDPE/Q5 95 0 5
HDPE/Q10 90 0 10
HDPE/Q15 85 0 15
HDPE/Q20 80 0 20
HDPE/Q25 75 0 25
HDPE/C5/Q5 95 5 5
HDPE/C10/Q10 90 10 10
HDPE/C15/Q15 85 15 15
HDPE/C20/Q20 80 20 20
HDPE/C25/Q25 75 25 25
P.S. Lima et al.: Rheological properties of HDPE/chitosan composites modified with PE-g-MA
J. Mater. Res., Vol. 32, No. 4, Feb 28, 2017776
content in samples with and without compatibilization.
Processability of the system at tested conditions was